
 

 

 

 

 

EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
 

Monday 4 November 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Committee Members 
Councillor Steven McCormick, the Council (Chair) 
Tom Sammes, Jockey Club Racecourse (the Company) (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Christine Cleveland, the Council 
Andrew Cooper, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) 
Simon Dow, Horserace Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board) 
Simon Durrant, Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company) 
Councillor Liz Frost, the Council 
Councillor Bernice Froud, the Council 
Councillor Kim Spickett, the Council 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge, the Council 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Clerk to the Conservators 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

 
 

 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live 
[...]
 public meetings. By entering the Council 
Chamber and using the public gallery, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings. 

Members of the Press who wish to film, record or photograph a public meeting should contact the 
Council’s Communications team prior to the meeting by email at: communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk 

Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting. The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non-handheld devices, including tripods, will not be allowed.  

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The Conservators are asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 

Conservators’ Meeting held on 17 June 2024 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chair to sign them. 
 

2. NEW APPOINTMENT TO THE CONSERVATORS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 This report confirms the appointment of a new member of the Epsom and 

Walton Downs Conservators by Jockey Club Racecourses following the 
departure of Tom Sammes and requests the Conservators to note the 
appointment. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIR  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
 This report requests the appointment of a Vice Chair. 

 
4. DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2025  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 The Conservators are requested to agree the dates of their normal meetings to 

be held in 2025. 
 

5. MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
 This item reports on the income and expenditure position as at 31 August 2024 

and seeks guidance on the preparation of the budget and precept for 2025/26. 
 

6. COMMERCIAL DOG WALKING  (Pages 31 - 58) 
 
 

To advise Conservators about the Pilot Commercial Dog Walking Licensing 
Scheme which launches in Nonsuch Park in April 2025 and to discuss impact 
and options for dog control on Epsom and Walton Downs. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 17 June 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Chair) (the Council), Councillor Christine Cleveland (the 
Council), Simon Durrant (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)), Councillor 
Liz Frost (the Council), Councillor Bernice Froud (the Council), Councillor Kim Spickett 
(the Council) and Councillor Clive Woodbridge (the Council) 
 
In Attendance: Nigel Whybrow (Training Grounds Manager) (Epsom Downs 
Racecourse) 
 
Absent: Tom Sammes (Jockey Club Racecourse (the Company)), Andrew Cooper 
(Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)) and Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy 
Board (the Levy Board))   
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Chief Executive), Brendan Bradley (Chief Finance 
Officer), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager), Sarah Clift (Senior Countryside 
Officer) and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR  

It was resolved that the Conservators appointed Councillor Steven McCormick 
as Chair to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the 
Annual meeting of the Borough Council in May 2025. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

It was resolved that the Conservators appointed Tom Sammes as Vice-Chair to 
hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the Annual 
meeting of the Borough Council in May 2025. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators held on 22 January 2024 and 15 April 2024, and the Restricted 
Minutes of the meetings held on 16 January 2023 and 30 May 2023 were agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 17 June 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

4 MINUTES OF THE EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE, 25 MARCH 2024  

The Conservators received the Minutes of the meetings of the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Consultative Committee held on the 25 March 2024. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Receive and note the Minutes of the meetings of the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Consultative Committee held on 25 March 2024. 

 
5 DERBY UPDATE 2024  

The Conservators received an update on this year’s Derby Festival. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Visitor Numbers. A Member of the Conservators queried whether 
numbers were down due to the weather, or whether advance ticket sales 
had already been lower than usual. The Representative from the Jockey 
Club responded to explain that ticket sales for the paid enclosures were 
slightly higher than in 2023, but the weather did affect the Hill and Family 
enclosure attendance. The Representative from TJC clarified that 
numbers have not returned to pre-pandemic levels. 

b) Resident queries. A Member of the Conservators raised that resident 
concerns and complaints regarding the anti-social behaviour in Langley 
Vale were being collated to be shared with the Chair and TJC prior to a 
meeting with relevant parties to ensure that prior investigating and 
preparation could take place. The Representative from TJC informed the 
Committee that they are keen to work together with the local community 
and neighbouring residents to ensure that concerns are heard and 
addressed. The Chair echoed the work going on to gather all que
[...]
 Scheme on Epsom and 
Walton Downs. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Challenges or Difficulties. A Member of the Conservators asked if Nigel 
Whybrow had heard of or experienced any issues that had impacted the 
training community on the Downs. Nigel confirmed that he had not 
experienced any difficulties or issues due to the parking arrangements. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the success of the scheme and agree to extend the scheme for a 
further year. 

 

 
8 VENDING ON EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS  

The Conservators received a report discussing the feasibility of allowing vending 
on areas of Epsom and Walton Downs. 

The following matters were considered: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 17 June 2024 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

a) Declaration. The Chair declared that they have been approached by a 
vendor regarding vending on the downs. 

b) Street trading. A Member of the Conservators asked if the Ice Cream 
Vendor vacates their current pitch, could another Ice Cream Van position 
themselves in the vacated pitch. The Streetcare Manager responded to 
inform the Conservators that due to the Ice Cream Vendor being moved 
from their current pitch due to health and safety concerns, the Council’s 
Licensing department would not accept an application for the same site. 

c) Timings. A Member of the Conservators asked if the licences will only 
permit vendors to work at times when they would not interfere with the 
training of racehorses, meaning after 12pm. The Streetcare Manager 
informed the Conservators that some trainers and owners have 
mentioned they would like to be able to get food and drinks when they are 
there during training hours but confirmed that no decision would be made 
without speaking to the training community and nothing that would 
negatively affect the training of racehorses would be permitted. The 
Representative from the Jockey Club confirmed that there is a balance to 
be found, through driving increased owners to have their horses at 
Epsom, whilst being mindful and careful to not attract too many users to 
the downs. The Streetcare Manager stated that all proposals and 
applications would have to be considered very carefully on a case-by-
case basis.  

d) Car Park surface. A Member of the Conservators raised that the 
surfacing in the car parks is very poor and there is a health and safety risk 
if people are carrying hot drinks and food over uneven ground, and 
expressed hope that any money made through this scheme could be put 
back into improving the surface in the car parks.  

e) Tea Hut. A Member of the Conservators raised an issue about the 
competition this would bring to existing establishments on the downs, 
namely the Tea Hut.  

f) Litter. A Member of the Conservators asked about the litter management 
for this scheme. The Chair responded to inform the Conservators that the 
litter handling would be factored into the agreement with Vendors. The 
Streetcare Manager explained that applications that acknowledge and 
address litter management and sustainability would be looked upon 
favourably. 

g) Dogs. A Member of the Conservators suggested that offering treats or 
dog friendly refreshment options would be a popular addition that would 
be welcomed by dog owners. The Chair noted the comments. 

h) Toilets. A Member of the Conservators raised that the lack of toilets on 
the downs would be an issue if there are going to be additional food and 
drink vendors for public use. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 17 June 2024 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

i) Sustainability. A Member of the Conservators expressed that 
environmental factors should be considered throughout this pilot scheme, 
namely reusable cups, bio-degradable plates etc., so as to protect the 
downs. 

j) Timeframe. A Member of the Conservators asked when the pilot scheme 
would be commencing, highlighting the difficulties that could be faced if 
the scheme does not begin until the Autunm and continues through the 
Winter months, when weather conditions are worse, and footfall is less on 
the downs. The Chair responded to inform the Conservators that the 
intention is to allow some vendors to begin trading on the downs before 
the end of Summer. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to move the Soft Ice Cream vendor to the Downskeeper’s Hut 
Car Park on the grounds of safety. 

(2) Agree to advertise for submissions from mobile catering operators to 
provide catering facilities on Epsom and Walton Downs in Top Car 
Park and View Point Car Park for a six-month trial period. 

(3) Agree to delegate the award of mobile catering contracts to the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Conservators. 

 

 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.39 pm 
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
4 November 2024  

 

NEW APPOINTMENT TO THE CONSERVATORS 

 

Head of Service: Jackie King, Chief Executive 

Report Author Phoebe Batchelor 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

This report confirms the appointment of a new member of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators by Jockey Club Racecourses following the departure of Tom Sammes and 
requests the Conservators to note the appointment. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) That the following appointment to the Membership of the Conservators by 
the constituent body be noted: 

 Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company): Jim Allen in place of Tom 
Sammes 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Company are required to appoint a new member to the Conservators 
as soon as reasonably practic
[...]
nt to this report. 

6.2 Service Plans: Not relevant to this report. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None arising 
from the contents of this report. 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None arising 
from the contents of this report. 

6.5 Partnerships: No implications arising from this report. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Other papers: 

 Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
4 November 2024  

 

APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIR 

 

Head of Service: Jackie King, Chief Executive 

Report Author Phoebe Batchelor 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  None 

 

Summary 

This report requests the appointment of a Vice Chair. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Appoint a Vice Chair to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators 
held after the Annual meeting of the Borough Council in May 2025. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 A Vice Chair needs to be appointed since the position has been vacated. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Conservators must appoint a Vice Chair to hold office until the first 
meeting of the Conservators held after the Annual meeting of the Borough 
Council in May 2025. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 None. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 None. 

3.3 Safeguarding 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
4 November 2024  

 
3.3.1 None. 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None. 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

5.2 Legal Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.  

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: Not relevant to this report. 

6.2 Service Plans: Not relevant to this report. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None arising 
from the contents of this report. 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None arising 
from the contents of this report. 

6.5 Partnerships: None arising from the contents of this report. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Other papers: 

 Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
4 November 2024  

 

DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2025 

 

Head of Service: Jackie King, Chief Executive 

Report Author Phoebe Batchelor 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  None. 

 

Summary 

The Conservators are requested to agree the dates of their normal meetings to be held 
in 2025. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Agree to hold their normal meetings in 2025 on the following dates: 

(a) Monday 27 January 2025 at 18.00 hours 

(b) Monday 23 June 2025 at 18.00 hours 

(c) Monday 3 November 2025 at 18.00 hours 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 It is necessary to set dates for meetings of the Conservators for the 
forthcoming year to enable business to be processed. 

2 Background 

2.1 It is recommended that the Conservators agree to hold their normal 
meetings evenly across the year and the dates within the 
recommendation are the dates which follow the normal pattern for 
meetings. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Equality Impact Assessment 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
4 November 2024  

 
3.1.1 None. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 None. 

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 None. 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None. 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The June and January meetings are needed to enable the Conservators 
to approve 2024/25 final accounts within statutory deadlines and to set a 
2026/27 budget ahead of the new financial year. 

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Legal Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The Council’s Key Priorities are not relevant to 
this matter. 

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None. 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None. 

6.5 Partnerships: None. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
4 November 2024  

 
Other papers: 

 None. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
4 November 2024  

 

MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 

Head of Service: Kevin Hanlon, Interim Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Oana Merla, Accountant 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – 2024/25 Mid-Year Monitoring 

Appendix 2 – 2023/24 External Audit Report 

 

Summary 

This item reports on the income and expenditure position as at 31 August 2024 and 
seeks guidance on the preparation of the budget and precept for 2025/26. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Note the mid-year income and expenditure position; 

(2) Provide guidance on the preparation of the budget for 2025/26; 

(3) Note the conclusion of the 2023/24 external audit of the accounts. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To make the Epsom & Walton Downs Conservators (EWDC) aw
[...]
on 2023/24

3 External auditor certificate 2023/24
We certify that we have completed our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability
Return, and discharged our responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, for the year ended 31
March 2024.

On the basis of our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR), in our opinion the information in
Sections 1 and 2 of the AGAR is in accordance with Proper Practices and no other matters have come to our attention giving cause for concern that
relevant legislation and regulatory requirements have not been met.

.

Other matters not affecting our opinion which we draw to the attention of the authority:

None.

PKF LITTLEJOHN LLP

External Auditor Name

External Auditor Signature 17/09/2024Date

Page 29

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators  
4 November 2024  

 

COMMERCIAL DOG WALKING 

 

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services 

Report Author Samantha Whitehead 

Wards affected: College Ward; Town Ward; Woodcote and 
Langley Vale Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix One - Walkers with dogs at Epsom 
and Walton Downs Training Grounds - 
Preliminary assessment notes for The Jockey 
Club 

Appendix Two – Dog Control Signs 

Appendix Three – Joint Press Release 

 

Summary 

To advise Conservators about the Pilot Commercial Dog Walking Licensing Scheme 
which launches in Nonsuch Park in April 2025 and to discuss impact and options for dog 
control on Epsom and Walton Downs. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Conservators are asked to: 

(1) Note the pilot Commercial Dog Walking Licensing Scheme in Nonsuch Park 

(2) Agree to the proposed actions set out in Section 4 of this report. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 A pilot Commercial Dog Walking Licensing Scheme is due to launch in 
Nonsuch Park in April 2025. This may result in a displacement

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 4 November 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Steven McCormick (the Council) (Chair); Jim Allen (Jockey Club 
Racecourses (the Company)) (Vice-Chair);Councillor Christine Cleveland (the Council), 
Andrew Cooper (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)), Simon Dow (Horserace 
Betting Levy Board (the Levy Board)), Councillor Liz Frost (the Council), Councillor 
Bernice Froud (the Council) and Councillor Kim Spickett (the Council) 

Absent: Simon Durrant (Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company)) and Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge (the Council)   
 
Officers present: Kevin Hanlon (Interim Chief Finance Officer), Samantha Whitehead 
(Interim Assistant Head of Service - Streetcare), Sarah Clift (Senior Countryside Officer) 
and Phoebe Batchelor (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Conservators held on 17 June 2024 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

10 NEW APPOINTMENT TO THE CONSERVATORS  

The Conservators received a report confirming the appointment of a new 
member of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators by Jockey Club 
Racecourses following the departure of Tom Sammes and requesting the 
Conservators to note the appointment. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Thanks. The Chair expressed thanks to Tom Sammes for his work and 
time spent as a Conservator. 

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved: 

(1) That the following appointment to the Membership of the 
Conservators by the constituent body be noted: 

 Jockey Club Racecourses (the Company): Jim Allen in place of Tom 
Sammes 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 4 November 
2024 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
11 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIR  

The Conservators received a report requesting the appointment of a Vice Chair. 

 Andrew Cooper proposed Jim Allen be appointed as Vice Chair to hold 
office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the Annual 
meeting of the Council held in May 2025.  

Cllr Steven McCormick seconded the motion. 

The Conservators unanimously agreed to appoint Jim Allen as Vice Chair 
to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after the 
Annual meeting of the Council held in May 2025. 

a) Introduction. The Chair invited Jim Allen to introduce himself to the 
Conservators. Jim Allen provided an introduction to the Conservators.  

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Appoint a Vice Chair to hold office until the first meeting of the 
Conservators held after the Annual meeting of the Borough Council in 
May 2025. 

 

 
12 DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2025  

The Conservators received a report requesting them to agree the dates of their 
normal meetings to be held in 2025. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Derby Meeting. The Chair raised that historically there had been a 
meeting of the Conservators and other relevant stakeholders after the 
January meeting of the Conservators, but prior to the Derby. The Chair 
informed the Committee that they would receive an email update on 
preparations for the Derby in April, with the help of the Jockey Club in 
providing the information to be shared.   

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree to hold their normal meetings in 2025 on the following dates: 

(a) Monday 27 January 2025 at 18.00 hours 

(b) Monday 23 June 2025 at 18.00 hours 

(c) Monday 3 November 2025 at 18.00 hours 
 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 4 November 
2024 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

13 MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  

The Conservators received a report on the income and expenditure position as 
at 31 August 2024 and seeking guidance on the preparation of the budget and 
precept for 2025/26. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Metal Detector Licenses. A Member of the Conservators asked if there 
was an explanation as to why less metal detector permits had been 
purchased compared to previous years, and if the trend was expected to 
continue. The Streetcare Manager informed the Conservators that this 
was the first year that metal detector permits did not sell out, which was 
unusual, as normally they are oversubscribed. The Streetcare Manager 
did not have an explanation as to why this was the case and informed the 
Conservators that if the trend continues next year, the budget will need to 
be looked at and reduced accordingly. The Chair requested the Streetcare 
Manager to look into this further, to ascertain why there has been a 
decrease and to compare the numbers from last year to this year.  

b) Precepts. The Chair asked Conservators if they had any questions or 
comments regarding the 3% increase in precepts. The Conservators did 
not have questions or comments regarding the precepts.  

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the mid-year income and expenditure position; 

(2) Provide guidance on the preparation of the budget for 2025/26; 

(3) Note the conclusion of the 2023/24 external audit of the accounts. 
 

 
14 COMMERCIAL DOG WALKING  

The Conservators received a report about the Pilot Commercial Dog Walking 
Licensing Scheme which launches in Nonsuch Park in April 2025. The report 
invited Conservators to discuss the impact and options for dog control on Epsom 
and Walton Downs. 

The following matters were considered: 

a) Local Dog Walkers. A Member of the Conservators proposed that Local 
dog walkers are consulted, along with other parties listed in paragraph 
4.3, and included in discussions when developing a new code of conduct 
for Dog Walking on the Downs. The Streetcare Manager stated that there 
is not currently a dog walking representative on the Epsom and Walton 
Downs Consultative Committee, but confirmed that once the relevant 
people are identified, they will be engaged with.  



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 4 November 
2024 

4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Joint effort. A Member of the Conservators raised that it must be a joint 
effort and two-way street, when it comes to dog walkers and hack riders 
on the Downs, meaning the onus must not always be on the dog walkers 
to take the evasive action. The Chair noted the comment and explained to 
the Conservators that there is a balance to be found between all different 
users of the Downs. The Chair reminded the Conservators that hack 
riders are only allowed to go in certain areas of the Downs, so they are 
more constrained as to where they can go. 

c) The Kennel Club. A Member of the Conservators raised that there are 
lots of free resources available from the Kennel Club, including a code of 
conduct, which could be helpful. The Member informed the Conservators 
of a Kennel Club scheme, called Good Citizen Dog, which focuses on 
training.  The Member also raised that the book, Total Recall, which is 
about training dogs to improve their recall skills, could be beneficial. The 
Member stated that these free resources should be recommended to dog 
walkers on the Downs. The Chair thanked the Member for highlighting 
relevant and helpful resources.  

d) Awareness and Communication. A Member of the Conservators 
commented that they have seen a rise in Commercial Dog Walking in the 
borough. The Member highlighted the importance of accommodating 
people’s passion for dogs, with people’s passion for horses. The Member 
stated that they are shocked by how many dog walkers do not know the 
rules about walking their dogs on the Downs. The Member stated that the 
primary issue is communication, and dog walkers need to be reminded of 
the rules of the Downs.  

e) Race Horses. A Member of the Conservators raised that the 
Parliamentary Act states that nothing must interfere with the training of 
racehorses. The Member highlighted that a dog 200m away on a lead, still 
has the power to scare racehorses, and although some horses are 
comfortable around dogs, there are many that aren’t, and it is of the 
utmost importance that horses need to be able to be trained safely, 
without fear and anxiety.  

f) Nonsuch Trial Scheme. A Member of the Conservators asked how the 
Nonsuch Park Licensing Scheme will be enforced and policed, and how 
the trial scheme work in practice. The Streetcare Manager informed 
Conservators that other people operating business in the park, such as 
fitness groups, are charged, so it makes sense to licence and charge 
commercial dog walkers, so they are on the same footing as other 
commercial users of the space. The Streetcare Manager explained that 
the Dog Walking Code of Conduct will apply to everyone walking their dog 
in Nonsuch Park, not just commercial dog walkers. The Streetcare 
Manager stated that an armband or lanyard will be introduced and given 
to those who have signed up to the licensing scheme, and then the hope 
is that it will begin self-policing, like the fitness groups do. The Streetcare 
Manager acknowledged that there is not unlimited resource to enforce the 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 4 November 
2024 

5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

scheme, but that targeted enforcement would be the route taken, where 
information regarding an individual or group of people can be shared, and 
then they can be dealt with accordingly. The Streetcare Manager 
highlighted that it is a pilot scheme for 12 months, and will enable 
relationships to be built, on the shared aim of making the space safer for 
everybody. The Chair informed Conservators that further information 
regarding the pilot scheme would be shared.  

g) Legal advice. A Member of the Conservators raised that specialised legal 
advice would be needed to ensure that people are informed of their rights 
without any restrictions being placed on racehorse trainers. The 
Streetcare Manager confirmed that if Conservators wish to explore and 
pursue a licensing scheme, then it would require specialist legal advice 
and support, as it is more complicated than Nonsuch Park, due to the 
Downs being governed by an Act of Parliament, and the Council not being 
the Landowners.  

h) Horse education. A Member of the Conservators raised that some horse 
education for the general public would be helpful, as horses are complex 
creatures and a raising of awareness of that would be useful for all types 
of users of the downs. The Chair noted the comments and raised that 
community engagement will be key to finding the correct balance between 
all users of the Downs, and a horse awareness session, in collaboration 
with Langley Vale primary school and one of the racing yards, to help 
spread horse awareness with parents and children, would be hugely 
beneficial. The Chair raised that Conservators could visit one of the new 
racing yards. The Chair highlighted that education, and awareness is key 
to making a difference going forwards. 

i) Previous Communication. A Member of the Conservators raised that 
they had been sceptical of the previous communication campaign but had 
been pleasantly surprised by the effectiveness and noted an improvement 
of behaviour of dog walkers on the Downs as a result. The Streetcare 
Manager agreed that the previous communication plan had been well 
received. The Streetcare Manager explained that due to rise in dog 
ownership, since the pandemic, there is a need now for another 
communication campaign, to remind old users, and make new users 
aware of the rules and restrictions. The Streetcare Manager stated that 
tapping into new resources that have been raised and periodically pushing 
out the message, will ensure that it is not forgotten.  

j) Race horses on the downs. The Chair highlighted the important of the 
communication plan for dog walkers, due to the increasing number of 
racehorses now on the Downs.   

Following consideration, the Conservators unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the pilot Commercial Dog Walking Licensing Scheme in 
Nonsuch Park 



 
 

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 4 November 
2024 

6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(2) Agree to the proposed actions set out in Section 4 of this report. 
 

 
 
The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR STEVEN MCCORMICK (CHAIR) 


